

GRANTED

Record No. 99-1848

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME, INC.;
THE WEST VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL
BOARD AND CARE HOME ASSOCIATION;
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Webster J. Arceneaux, III*
LEWIS, GLASSER, CASEY
& ROLLINS, LLP
Suite 700, One Valley Square
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-2000

Brian A. Glasser
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
227 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-6555

**Counsel of Record for
Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Background facts 2

B. The underlying fire safety issue 4

C. Procedural developments in the underlying lawsuit 6

D. The Motion for Attorney’s Fees 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFFS THAT ARE PREVAILING PARTIES ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR ATTORNEY'S FEES. 13

A. Congress intended private enforcement of civil rights laws. 13

B. Prevailing parties are entitled to attorney's fees under federal fee shifting statutes. 16

C. Prevailing parties under the ADA and FHAA are entitled to attorney's fees. 19

II. ATTORNEY'S FEES MAY BE AWARDED UNDER THE CATALYST THEORY IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES. 21

A. The Eighth Circuit originated the catalyst theory thirty years ago. 21

B. Congress incorporated the catalyst theory into the Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Award Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 23

C. This Court has recognized that Congress intended to allow the catalyst theory under the Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Award Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 1988. 25

D. This Court's decision in *Farrar* does not address the catalyst theory. 28

III. COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE CONTINUED TO APPLY THE CATALYST THEORY IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES 31

A. Courts of Appeals have uniformly followed the catalyst theory for over thirty years. 31

B. The Fourth Circuit erroneously determined that it could no longer consider the catalyst theory after *Farrar*. 32

C. All other Courts of Appeals have continued to follow the catalyst theory after *Farrar*. ... 35

IV. THE PLAINTIFFS IN THIS CASE ARE ENTITLED TO A REMAND SO THAT THE DISTRICT COURT CAN CONSIDER THEIR REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES UNDER THE CATALYST THEORY. . . 40

A.	This Court should apply the <i>Nadeau</i> test in allowing awards of attorney's fees under the catalyst theory	40
B.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Remand	43
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Company v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	14
<i>Aleyska Pipeline Service Company v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	15
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 249 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 864 (1993)	36
<i>Baumgartner v. Harrisburg Housing Authority</i> , 21 F.3d 541 (3d Cir. 1994)	34,36,37
<i>Beard v. Teska</i> , 31 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Bonnes v. Long</i> , 599 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Brown v. Gaston County Dyeing Machine Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 1377 (4th Cir.) <i>cert denied</i> , 409 U.S. 982 (1972)	24
<i>Brown v. Local 58, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 76 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1996)	37

<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	31
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	16
<i>Citizens Against Tax Waste v. Westerville City School</i> , 985 F.2d 255 (6th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Citizens Coalition for Block Grant Compliance, Inc. v. City of Euclid</i> , 717 F.2d 964 (6th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Craig v. Gregg County, Texas</i> , 988 F.2d 18 (5th Cir. 1993)	33,36
<i>Cullens v. Georgia Department of Transportation</i> , 29 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Doty v. County of Lassen</i> , 37 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1994)	41,42
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S.Ct. 693 (2000)	29, 36, 43
<i>Gurule v. Wilson</i> , 635 F.2d 782 (10th Cir. 1980)	32

<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	27
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	18,25,26,31,32,34
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Institutionalized Juveniles v. Secretary of Public Welfare</i> , 758 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	32
<i>Kilgour v. City of Pasadena</i> , 53 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1995)	36,37
<i>Long v. Bonnes</i> , 455 U.S. 961 (1982)	31,40
<i>Little Rock School District v. Special School District 1</i> , 17 F.3d 260, (8th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Maduka v. Meissner</i> , 114 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (<i>per curiam</i>)	36
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Marbley v. Bane</i> , 57 F.3d 224 (2nd Cir. 1995)	35,37,38
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	13
<i>Morris v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 194 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1999)	38,41
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Wilmington Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 1161 (3rd Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978)	31,34,35,40,41
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam)	13,14
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	20
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Bissell</i> , 210 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000)	41,45
<i>Oxford House-A v. City of University City</i> , 87 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970)	21-24

<i>Paris v. United States Dept. of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993)	21,33,44
<i>Payne v. Board of Education, Cleveland City Schools</i> , 88 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Pottgen v. Missouri State High School Activities Association</i> , 103 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988) (per curiam)	17
<i>Roe v. Cheyenne Mountain Conference Resort, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	20
<i>Sablan v. Department of Finance, of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands</i> , 856 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>State of New Hampshire v. Adams</i> , 159 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1998)	35

S-1 and S-2 v. State Board of Education,
21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir.) (en banc), cert.
denied, 513 U.S. 876 (1994) *passim*

S-1 and S-2 v. State Board of Education,
6 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1993) 32

Texas State Teachers Association v.
Garland Independent School
District, 489 U.S. 782 (1989) 16,18,27,31

Williams v. Hanover Housing Authority,
113 F.3d 1294 (1st. Cir. 1997) 40

Zinn by Blankenship v. Shalala, 35 F.3d 273
(7th Cir. 1994) 36,37

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (FHAA),
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601, *et seq.* i,1

42 U.S. §§ 3612(c)(1) 19

42 U.S.C. § 3612(c)(2) 1,19, 21

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12132, 12182 i,1

42 U.S.C. § 12133 19

42 U.S.C. § 12205 1,19, 21

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, *et seq.* 21

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(k) 22

Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a-3b 14

Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976
42 U.S.C. § 1988 *passim*

Supreme Court Case Selections Act
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Clean Water Act
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, *et seq.* 27

STATE STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 16-5C-2(f) 2

W. Va. Code § 16-5C-12 4

W. Va. Code §§ 16-5H-1, *et seq.* 8

W. Va. Code §16-5H-2(f) (later 16-5H-2(j)) 2

W. Va. Code §§ 29A-3-1, *et seq.* 8

W. Va. Code §§ 29A-3-11 and 12 8

STATE REGULATIONS

C.S.R. §§ 64-65-3, 3.14 (later C.S.R.
64-65-3, 3.36) 2

State Fire Code, C.S.R. §§ 87-1-1, *et seq.* 8

C.S.R. §§ 87-1-14, 14.7 2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 1558, 94th Cong.,
2d Sess. (1976) 15,18,23,27

S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong.,
2d Sess. (1976) 15,18,23,26,27,34

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong.,
2d Sess. (1988) 19,20

H.R. Rep. No. 485(II), 101st Cong.,
2d Sess. (1990) 20

H.R. Rep. No. 485 (III), 101st Cong.,
2d Sess. (1990) 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Vol. 2, M. Schwartz & J. Kirilin, Section
1983 Litigation, Statutory
Attorney's Fees, (3rd. ed. 1997) 31,41
